507275483 05/10/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7322404

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING LLC	04/01/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	APOGEM CAPITAL LLC, AS SUCCESSOR AGENT				
Street Address:	227 WEST MONROE STREET				
Internal Address:	SUITE 5400				
City:	CHICAGO				
State/Country:	ILLINOIS				
Postal Code:	60606				

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8973771
Application Number:	14642270
Patent Number:	6247607
Patent Number:	7240804
Application Number:	14799320
Application Number:	14962921
Application Number:	15491704
Application Number:	62414543
Application Number:	62479078
PCT Number:	US2016065668
<u>_</u>	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3125778513

Email: gabriela.garcia@katten.com

Correspondent Name: GABRIELA GARCIA C/O KATTEN MUCHIN

Address Line 1:525 W. MONROE STREETAddress Line 4:CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661

PATENT REEL: 059915 FRAME: 0733

507275483

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	214338-00668
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GABRIELA GARCIA
SIGNATURE:	/Gabriela Garcia/
DATE SIGNED:	05/10/2022
Total Attachments: 7 source=IP Security Agreement#page1.ti source=IP Security Agreement#page2.ti source=IP Security Agreement#page3.ti source=IP Security Agreement#page4.ti source=IP Security Agreement#page5.ti source=IP Security Agreement#page6.ti source=IP Security Agreement#page7.ti	f f f f f f

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENTS

This ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENTS (this "Assignment"), dated as of April 1, 2022, is by MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING LLC (individually, "MCF"), acting in its capacity as the current and resigning administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Retiring Agent") and APOGEM CAPITAL LLC (individually, "Apogem"), acting in its capacity as the successor administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Successor Agent").

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, HMT LLC, as "Grantor", and Retiring Agent are parties to those certain intellectual property security agreements identified in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto (as the same have been and may hereafter be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, collectively, the "**Agreements**") covering certain intellectual property set forth on <u>Exhibit B</u> attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Omnibus Agency Transfer and Sub-Agent Appointment Agreement by and between MCF, as the Retiring Agent, and Apogem, as the Successor Agent, Retiring Agent has assigned to Successor Agent all of its rights, remedies, duties and other obligations under, among other documents, the Agreements, in each instance, in its capacity as administrative agent and, if applicable, collateral agent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Retiring Agent hereby assigns and transfers to Successor Agent and its successors and assigns, all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Agreements.

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

(Remainder of page left intentionally blank; signatures follow.)

152221142

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Retiring Agent and Successor Agent have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

RETIRING AGENT:

MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING LLC

By: Apogem Capital LLC, its manager

Constitution of the Consti

Name: Patrick D. Koehl Title: Director

SUCCESSOR AGENT:

APOGEM CAPITAL LLC

Name: Patrick D. Koehl

Title: Director

EXHIBIT A

Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of November 17, 2017 and recorded with the United States Copyright Office on January 2, 2018 in Volume 9954, Document 105.

Intellectual Property Security as of November 17, 2017 and filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 17, 2017 at Reel 6208, Frame 0193.

Intellectual Property Security as of November 17, 2017 and filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 17, 2017 at Reel 044162, Frame 0058.

Intellectual Property Security as of July 8, 2021 and filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 13, 2021 at Reel 7354, Frame 0001.

EXHIBIT B

PATENTS:

Grantes	Patents	Issue Date	Status	Aprilication Number	Patent No.
HMT LLC	Welded Full Contact Floating Roof	3/10/2015	G - (Granted)	13/929,191	8,973,771
HMTLLC	Webted Full Contact Floating Roof and Method	NOA mailed 9/12/17	G - (Granted)	14/642,270	Not yet available
HMTLLC	Low Profile Secondary Scal	6/19/2001	G - (Granted)	69/216,593	6,247,607
HMTILC	Full Contact Floating Roof	7/10/2007	G - (Granted)	11/286,791	7,240,804
HMTLLC	Welded Full Contact Floating Roof and Method	Under Examination	F - (Filed)	14/799,320	Not Issued
HMTLLC	Batten Bar Assembly	Under Examination	F - (Filed)	14/962,921	Not Issued
HMTLLC	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR LIFTING AND POSITIONING A ROOF FOR INSTALLATION ON A STORAGE TANK	Ready for Examination	F - (Filed)	15/491,704	Not issued
HMTLLC	Welded Dock Seam Skin and Pontoen Internal Floating Roof (Provisional Patent)	N/A	F - (Filed)	62/414,543	N/A
HMTILC	REVERSIBLE WELD TORCH TROLLEY	N/A	F - (Filed)	62/479,078	N/A

Ciraria	Patents (Provisional Patent)	Issue Date	Status	Application Namber	Patent No.
HMTLLC	Batten Bar Assembly (PCT)	N/A	F - (Filed)	PCT/ US2016/065668	N/A

TRADEMARKS:

Coaster	Irsdemarks	Country	Filing Date	Status	Application No.	Registration
HMT LLC	HMT	U.S.	2/05/2015	F - (Filed)	86527472	Not Issued
HMT LLC	Stylized Version of HMT	U.S.	4/12/2016	G - (Granted)	86527493	4934968
HMT LLC	PiverMaster	U.S.	4/5/2016	G - (Granted)	86527525	4,930,429
HMT LLC	Protecting Your World, One Tank at a Time	U.S.	4/5/2016	G ~ (Granted)	86601774	4,930,860
HMT	SealMaster	U.S.	11/1/2016	G ~ (Granted)	86527272	5070948
HMT LLC	Seal King	U.S.	4/5/2016	G - (Granted)	86527310	4930426
HMT	Econo-Flex	U.S.	4/5/2016	G - (Granted)	%6527337	4936427
HMT	Mini-Shoc	U.S.	5/17/2016	G ~ (Granted)	86527347	4958289
HMT LLC	Vaporflex	U.S.	10/4/2016	G - (Granted)	86527356	5052279
HMT LLC	Leg Sock	U.S.	11/8/2016	G - (Granted)	% 6527363	5076083
HMT	ARCMASTER	U.S.	5/23/2017	G (Granted)	86527375	5207113
HMT	SUMPMASTER	U.S.	10/4/2016	G ~ (Granted)	86527408	5052280
HMT	Vapor Vault	U.S.	5/30/2006	G ~ (Granted)	78240725	3098790
HMT LLC	Aliminator	U.S.	3/19/1996	G - (Granted)	74669522	1963392
HMT	Unideck	U.S.	9/8/1987	G -	73643852	1456121

Grantor	Trademarks	Country	Filing Date	Sintas	Application No	Registration
HMT LLC	SIGMA STRUT	U.S.	9/13/2016	(Granted) G - (Granted)	86883261	5039930
HMT LLC	HMT (name in letter format)	EPC - (European Patent Convention)	Under Examination	F - (Filed)	1286013	Not Issued
HMT LLC	Stylized Version of HMT	EPC - (European Patent Convention)	8/6/2015	G - (Granted)	1284739	1284739
HMT LLC	HMT (name in letter format)	WOTM	8/6/2015	G - (Granted)	86527472	1286013
HMT LLC	Stylized Version of HMT	WOIM	8/6/2015	G - (Granted)	86527493	1284739
HMT LLC	PivotMaster	EPC - (European Patent Convention)	Under Examination	F - (Filed)	1285044	Not Issued
HMT	PivotMaster	WO TM	8/6/2015	G ~ (Granted)	86527525	1285044
HMT LLC	Protecting Your World, One Tank at a Time	EPC - (European Patent Convention)	Under Examination	F - (Filed)	1286014	Not Issued
HMT LLC	Protecting Your World, One Tank at a Time	WOTM	8/6/2015	G - (Granted)	86601774	1286014
HMT LLC	ScalMaster	EPC - (European Patent Convention)	5/9/2016	G - (Granted)	015417181	015417181
HMT	SesiMaster	WOTM	8/6/2015	G - (Granted)	86527272	1282701
HMT LLC	Seal King	EPC - (European Patent Convention)	Under Examination	F - (Filed)	1285042	Not Issued
HMT LLC	Seal King	WOTM	8/6/2015	G ~ (Granted)	86527310	1285042
HMT LLC	Econo-Fiex	EPC - (European Patent Convention)	Under Examination	F - (Filed)	1285043	Not Issued
HMT	Econo-Flex	WO TM	8/6/2015	G -	86527337	1285043

Country	Iracemarks	Country	Filing Date	Status	Appacation No	Registration
LLC				(Granted)		
HMT LLC	Mini-Shoc	EPC - (European Patent Convention)	Under Examination	F - (Filed)	1285045	Not Issued
HMT	Mini-Shoe	WO TM	<i>\$76</i> /2015	G - (Granted)	86527347	1285045
HMT LLC	Vaporflex	EPC - (European Patent Convention)	Under Examination	F - (Filed)	1285046	Not Issued
HMT LLC	Vaporflex	WOTM	8/6/2015	G - (Granted)	86527356	1285046
HMT LLC	Log Sock	EPC - (European Patent Convention)	8/6/2015	G - (Granted)	1292634	1292634
HMT LLC	Leg Sock	WO TM	8/6/2015	G - (Granted)	86527363	1292634
HMT LLC	ARCMASTER	EPC - (European Patent Convention)	%/6/2015	G - (Granted)	1285341	1285341
HMT LLC	ARCMASTER	WOTM	8/6/2015	G - (Granted)	86527375	1285341
HMT LLC	SUMPMASTER	EPC - (European Patent Convention)	8/6/2015	G - (Granted)	1265709	1265709
HMT LLC	SUMPMASTER	WOTM	8/6/2015	G - (Granted)	86327408	1265709
HMT LLC	ENVIRO- SLEEVE	EPC - (European Patent Convention)	Under Examination	F - (Filed)	1310473	Not Issued
HMT LLC	ENVIRO- SLEEVE	WO TM)	7/6/2016	G - (Granted)	86734898	1310473

			rang Date		No.	No.
HMT LLC	ENVIRO-	U.S.	8/24/2015	G -	86734898	5387122
	SLEEVE			(Granted)		

COPYRIGHTS:

Owner		Registration Date	Status	Registration No.
HMT LLC	HMT Tank	9/15/15 (TX 3-	Registered	TX 6-314-187
	Management Database V1.0	673-741 registered on 9/18/1995)		(Supplement to TX 3-673-741)

PATENT REEL: 059915 FRAME: 0741

RECORDED: 05/10/2022